

CITY OF MERCED

Merced Civic Center 678 W. 18th Street Merced, CA 95340

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-567 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Item Status: Passed

File created: 10/29/2018 In control: City Council/Public Finance and Economic

Development Authority/Parking Authority/Successor

Agency to the Redevelopment Agency

On agenda: 12/17/2018 Final action: 12/17/2018

Title: SUBJECT: Award of Bid and Approval of Agreement with United Pavement Maintenance, Inc. in the

Amount of \$510,846.71 for City Project No. 117040 - M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive

to Rambler Road

REPORT IN BRIEF

Considers awarding a bid and approving an agreement in the amount of \$--510,846.71 with United Pavement Maintenance, Inc., for the M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler

Road.

RECOMMENDATION

City Council - Adopt a motion awarding a bid and approving an Agreement with United Pavement, Inc., in the amount of \$510,846.71 for City Project No. 117040, M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler Road Project, authorizing the City Manager or Assistant City Manager to execute the necessary documents, and to approve change orders not to exceed \$51,084.67 (10% of

the project cost).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Location Map, 2. Bid Results.pdf, 3. Construction Contract

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/17/2018	1	City Council/Public Finance and Economic Development Authority/Parking Authority/Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency	approved	Pass

Report Prepared by: Joel D. Svendsen, P.E., Associate Engineer, Engineering Division

SUBJECT: Award of Bid and Approval of Agreement with United Pavement Maintenance, Inc. in the Amount of \$510,846.71 for City Project No. 117040 - M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler Road

REPORT IN BRIEF

Considers awarding a bid and approving an agreement in the amount of \$510,846.71 with United Pavement Maintenance, Inc., for the M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler Road.

RECOMMENDATION

City Council - Adopt a motion awarding a bid and approving an Agreement with United Pavement,

File #: 18-567, Version: 1

Inc., in the amount of \$510,846.71 for City Project No. 117040, M Street Rehabilitation North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler Road Project, authorizing the City Manager or Assistant City Manager to execute the necessary documents, and to approve change orders not to exceed \$51,084.67 (10% of the project cost).

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Approve, as recommended by staff; or,
- 2. Reject all bids and direct Staff to rebid the project; or,
- 3. Continue to a future meeting (date and time to be specified in the motion).

AUTHORITY

Charter of the City of Merced, Article XI, Section 1109 - Contracts on Public Works, and Merced Municipal Code Chapter 3.04, Article IV - Public Works Contracts.

CITY COUNCIL PRIORITIES

As provided for in the 2018-19 Adopted Budget.

DISCUSSION

The work to be done consists, in general, of the reconstruction of M Street, from North Bear Creek Drive to Rambler Road; roadway pulverization; cement/lime treatment; asphalt concrete; curb and gutter; concrete handicap ramps; concrete sidewalk; driveway approaches; traffic loops; and pavement modification.

Staff prepared plans and specifications, and the project was advertised for bids. Bids were opened on November 6, 2018, with the following results:

1. United Pavement Maintenance, Inc. (Hughson, CA)	\$ 510,846.71
2. Avison Construction, Inc. (Madera, CA)	\$ 536,741.00
3. Rolfe Construction, Co. (Atwater, CA)	\$ 591,424.00
4. Granite Construction, Co. (Fresno, CA)	\$ 620,073.00
5. George Reed, Inc. (Modesto, CA)	\$ 658,500.00

The following is the proposed budget for the project:

Construction	\$ 510,846.71
Contingency	\$ 51,084.67
Engineering, Testing & Inspection	\$ 25,542.34
Total:	\$ 587,473.72

This project will require lane closure of M Street between North Bear Creek Drive and Rambler Road. Staff will be coordinating with the local property owners and businesses to ensure minimal impact. The contractor will be required to provide warning signage for the duration of the construction. Staff will provide the public with ample advance notification(s) and work with the contractor to maintain access to each property within the limit of the project.

IMPACT ON CITY RESOURCES

File #: 18-567, Version: 1

This project was established as a Capital Improvement Project funded by Fund 450 - Streets & Signals CIP Fund and Fund 078 - Measure V Local Transportation Special Revenue. Funding is available in project 117040 with FY2018-19 adopted budget project.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Bid Results
- 3. Construction Contract